

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA
GAINESVILLE DIVISION**

FAIR FIGHT, INC., JOHN DOE, and
JANE DOE,

Plaintiffs,

v.

TRUE THE VOTE, CATHERINE
ENGELBRECHT, DEREK
SOMERVILLE, MARK DAVIS, MARK
WILLIAMS, RON JOHNSON, JAMES
COOPER, and JOHN DOES 1–10,

Defendants,

FAIR FIGHT ACTION, INC.,

Counter-Defendant.

Case No. 2:20-CV-00302-SCJ

**PLAINTIFFS FAIR FIGHT, INC., JOHN DOE, JANE DOE, AND
COUNTER-DEFENDANT FAIR FIGHT ACTION, INC.'S
MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS
DEFENDANTS' COUNTERCLAIMS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	3
I. Defendants engaged in a coordinated campaign to harass and intimidate voters across Georgia.....	3
II. Plaintiffs sought immediate injunctive relief, and Defendants filed counterclaims.	5
STANDARD OF REVIEW	7
ARGUMENT	8
I. Counts 1–4 should be dismissed because they are defenses or denials improperly asserted as counterclaims, and they do not state a claim for relief or articulate cognizable injuries.....	8
A. Count 1 seeks a declaration of the law without an underlying cause of action.	10
B. Count 2 fails to state a claim for relief under the First Amendment because Plaintiffs are not state actors.	12
C. Count 3 asserts another constitutional defense, without state action, and without a particularized injury sufficient to demonstrate standing.	14
D. Count 4 rests on an erroneous interpretation of § 11(b) rejected by this Court and fails to state a plausible claim for relief under the Fifth Amendment.....	16
II. Defendants fail to state a claim that Fair Fight has violated § 11(b) of the Voting Rights Act.....	18
A. Section 11(b) of the VRA does not protect individuals who attempt to disqualify others from voting.....	19
B. Defendants have not plausibly alleged that Fair Fight has engaged in conduct that could be considered intimidating under the VRA.	21
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Aldana v. Del Monte Fresh Produce, N.A., Inc.,
416 F.3d 1242 (11th Cir. 2005)7

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662 (2009).....23

Bedwell v. Braztech Int’l, L.C.,
No. 1:17-cv-22335, 2017 WL 4810599 (S.D. Fla. Oct. 25, 2017).....9, 12

Bognet v. Sec’y of Commonwealth of Pa.,
980 F.3d 336 (3d Cir. 2020)15

Brooks v. Mahoney,
No. 4:20-cv-00281, Compl., ECF No. 1 (S.D. Ga. Nov. 11, 2020)3

Cellemetry, LLC v. Mobile Star GPS, LLC,
No. 1:08-CV-2212-MHS, 2008 WL 11417231 (N.D. Ga. Sept. 12,
2008)10, 11

CISPES (Comm. in Solidarity with People of El Salvador) v. FBI,
770 F.2d 468 (5th Cir. 1985)18

Cranley v. Nat’l Life Ins. Co. of Vermont,
318 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 2003)12

Dadeland Dodge, Inc. v. Chrysler Motors LLC,
No. 07-22324-CIV, 2007 WL 9702150 (S.D. Fla. Oct. 30, 2007).....8, 12

Delegates to Republican Nat’l Convention v. Republican Nat. Comm.,
No. SACV 12-00927 DOC, 2012 WL 3239903 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 7,
2012)21

Donald J. Trump for President, Inc. v. Sec’y of Pennsylvania,
830 F. App’x 377 (3d Cir. 2020)15

Gagliardi v. TJC Land Tr.,
889 F.3d 728 (11th Cir. 2018)11

Hunt v. Aimco Props., L.P.,
814 F.3d 1213 (11th Cir. 2016)7

In re Rawson Food Serv., Inc.,
846 F.2d 1343 (11th Cir. 1988)8, 12

Kinsey v. King,
257 F. App'x 136 (11th Cir. 2007)14

Kowalski v. Tesmer,
543 U.S. 125 (2004).....7

*League of United Latin Am. Citizens - Richmond Region Council 4614
v. Public Interest Legal Found.*,
No. 1:18-CV-00423, 2018 WL 3848404 (E.D. Va. Aug. 13, 2018).....20

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....16

Mulhall v. UNITE HERE Local 355,
618 F.3d 1279 (11th Cir. 2010)9

Muransky v. Godiva Chocolatier, Inc.,
979 F.3d 917 (11th Cir. 2020)7

Nat'l Broad. Co. v. Commc'ns Workers of Am., AFL-CIO,
860 F.2d 1022 (11th Cir. 1988)12, 14, 16

Nat'l Coal. on Black Civic Participation v. Wohl,
No. 20 CIV. 8668 (VM), 2020 WL 6305325 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 28,
2020)23

Ne. Ohio Coal. for the Homeless v. Husted,
No. 2:06-CV-896, 2016 WL 3166251 (S.D. Ohio June 7, 2016).....22

Sephus v. Gozelski,
864 F.2d 1546 (11th Cir. 1989)13

Shelley v. Kraemer,
334 U.S. 1 (1948).....13, 14, 16

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,
136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016).....15

Thomas v. U.S. Bank Nat’l Ass’n,
No. 1:14-CV-0548-TCB-JSA, 2015 WL 11233459 (N.D. Ga. July
15, 2015)11

Trump v. New York,
141 S. Ct. 530 (2020).....9

U.S. ex rel. Osheroff v. Humana Inc.,
776 F.3d 80523

United States v. Bowker,
372 F.3d 365 (6th Cir. 2004)18

United States v. McLeod,
385 F.2d 734 (5th Cir. 1967)24

United States v. Shrader,
675 F.3d 300 (4th Cir. 2012)17

United States v. Wayerski,
624 F.3d 1342 (11th Cir. 2011)17

Wood v. Raffensperger,
981 F.3d 1307 (11th Cir. 2020)14

Wood v. Raffensperger,
No. 1:20-CV-5155-TCB, 2020 WL 7706833 (N.D. Ga. Dec. 28,
2020)15

STATUTES

52 U.S.C. § 10307(b)1, 19

Declaratory Judgment Act10

National Voter Registration Act of 19936, 9, 10, 11

Voting Rights Actpassim

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(c)(2).....8
Fed R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....7
H.R. No. 89-439 (June 1, 1965).....19
U.S. Const. amend. I.....6, 12, 14
U.S. Const. amend. V.....14, 16
U.S. Const. amend. XIV13
